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GENERAL COMMENTS I think this is a very important area for a systematic review, for 
reasons the authors point out very well. They provide several 
reasons why we should have a better understanding of the 
association between progression-free survival (PFS) and health-
related quality of life (QoL). one additional reason, not mentioned in 
the manuscript, unless I missed it, is that often the link between PFS 
and overall survival (OS) is clouded by subsequent therapies that 
patients received, even in randomized controlled trials (RCTs). I 
further agree that the previous AHRQ review was disappointing, and 
excluded many years of publications and publications even within 
those covered years, resulting in an inconclusive product that 
warrants re-doing more thoroughly.  
 
I admit to being disappointed that the actual results of the systematic 
review were not submitted (apparently the work is still in progress); 
this is more or less a paper describing the need for the review and 
the method proposed. I am not the best judge of whether that merits 
journal space, but I do believe it is useful to know about the work 
being done and to have the opportunity to comment upon it. I have 
the following suggestions and comments:  
 
1) could the authors include a list of references that comprise the 
pool of papers from which they will conduct their review. I think that 
would add to the value of this preliminary paper  
2) why restrict to RCTs? if the question is the association between 
PFS and QoL, and not the value of any given treatment, would it not 
make sense to include well-conducted observational studies?  
3) will there be any control for the timing of PFS and QoL 
assessment, such that those QoL assessments taken PRIOR to the 
notification of the patient about disease progression will carry more 
weight?  
4) how will you deal with PFS that is classified as clinical rather than 
radiographic progression, since clinical progression can be conflated 
with QoL? will you restrict to radiographic progression only?  
5) how will death be handled differently from radiographic 
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progression, or will it be weighted any more heavily or excluded as 
an indicator of progression, essentially censoring those patients?  
6) why exclude studies where there is an OS difference? the 
question of association between PFS and QoL should be asked 
independent of treatment comparisons and subsequent OS. I 
suspect the logic for exclusion is the fact that PFS and QoL are of 
less concern when there is a survival advantage, but this doesn't 
seem central to the question being asked by the review, which could 
be enhanced by including such studies 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Dr. Cella Comment:  

I admit to being disappointed that the actual results of the systematic review were not submitted 

(apparently the work is still in progress); this is more or less a paper describing the need for the 

review and the method proposed. I am not the best judge of whether that merits journal space, but I 

do believe it is useful to know about the work being done and to have the opportunity to comment 

upon it. I have the following suggestions and comments:  

1) Could the authors include a list of references that comprise the pool of papers from which they will 

conduct their review. I think that would add to the value of this preliminary paper  

-Author Response:  

The reviewer is correct in stating that the work is currently in progress, and as such, a final list has not 

been completely identified. The full list will be published and available when we publish the completed 

review.  

 

2) why restrict to RCTs? if the question is the association between PFS and QoL, and not the value of 

any given treatment, would it not make sense to include well-conducted observational studies?  

-Author Response:  

Apart from being the least subject to bias, the main reason to restrict to RCTs is because they are the 

standard of approval for new interventions, which is our context of interest for interventions labelled 

on the basis of isolated improvement in PFS.  

We added the following text to the METHODS AND ANALYSIS - Literature Search section of the 

manuscript to address this concern: Additionally, to be able to form conclusions using higher quality 

studies "that are the standard of approval for new interventions and therefore our context of interest", 

the focus will be only on RCTs.  

 

3) will there be any control for the timing of PFS and QoL assessment, such that those QoL 

assessments taken PRIOR to the notification of the patient about disease progression will carry more 

weight?  

-Author Response:  

We agree with the reviewer’s point that knowledge of progression may influence the HRQoL 

assessment scores, and even though weighting might be possible on an individual patient data set, it 

is not possible from published RCT reports. We plan on including all HRQoL assessments, most of 

which will be prior to disease progression, in order to minimize the bias inherent in HRQoL collected 

on the day of documentation of progression. Also, as stated in the DISCUSSION - Strengths and 

Limitations, it is possible that our domain by domain analyses may help elucidate the issue of 

awareness of progression impacting on HRQoL.  

We added the following sentence to the DISCUSSION - Strengths and Limitations section of the 

manuscript to address this concern: "Also, we plan on including all HRQoL assessments, most of 

which will be prior to disease progression, in order to minimize the bias inherent in HRQoL collected 

on the day of documentation of progression."  

 

4) how will you deal with PFS that is classified as clinical rather than radiographic progression, since 
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clinical progression can be conflated with QoL? will you restrict to radiographic progression only?  

-Author Response:  

We agree that clinical progression would be expected to have a more profound impact on HRQoL 

than radiographic progression, but distinguishing one from the other within the HRQOL reported 

findings will typically not be possible. We believe that the relative proportions of these two types of 

progression endpoints would be expected to be relatively well balanced between trial arms and 

therefore do not pose any special concern.  

We added the following sentence to the DISCUSSION - Strengths and Limitations section of the 

manuscript to address this concern: "Lastly, although ideally we would stratify our HRQoL data by all 

known confounding factors, such as by type of progression (i.e. radiographic versus clinical) or 

censoring due to death, we cannot perform these stratifications because of the nature of published 

HRQoL data. However, since many of these confounders are expected to be relatively well balanced 

between trial arms, we do not anticipate this being a major concern."  

 

5) how will death be handled differently from radiographic progression, or will it be weighted any more 

heavily or excluded as an indicator of progression, essentially censoring those patients?  

-Author Response:  

Our edits regarding the previous reviewer comment #4 also addresses this issue.  

 

6) why exclude studies where there is an OS difference? the question of association between PFS 

and QoL should be asked independent of treatment comparisons and subsequent OS. I suspect the 

logic for exclusion is the fact that PFS and QoL are of less concern when there is a survival 

advantage, but this doesn't seem central to the question being asked by the review, which could be 

enhanced by including such studies  

-Author Response:  

The reviewer is correct in that we could enhance our analysis by including data from trials in which 

there was a survival advantage, however, it is beyond our scope to examine the relationship when 

there is an OS advantage since our specific focus is on the PFS-HRQoL relationship in the setting 

when there is no OS advantage, and our target is trials where PFS is the only survival advantage 

being gained as per regulatory approvals based on the presence of only PFS benefit. Additionally, as 

stated in the METHODS AND ANALYSIS - Review Process section of the manuscript, since the 

relationship between PFS and HRQoL is important in the absence of OS benefit, and HRQoL 

reporting would be expected to be less thorough when OS benefit is present, the focus will be on 

studies reporting no statistically significant OS benefit. 
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